Ginhouse Branch Public Notice for LOMR

The Morgan County Engineering Department and The City of Priceville Building Department, in accordance with National Flood Insurance Program regulation 65.7(b)(1), hereby gives notice of the City of Priceville's and Morgan County's intent to revise the flood hazard information, generally located east of Bethel Road between the Tennessee River and Alabama Highway 67 near the Cave Springs Elementary and Cove Creek Crossing areas. Specifically, the flood hazard information will be revised along Ginhouse Branch and its Tributaries from a point on the Wheeler Wildlife Refuge near the intersection of Ginhouse Branch with Tennessee River to a point near the intersection of Ginhouse Branch with Skidmore Road and to a point southeast of Amber Circle.

As a result of the revision, the 1-percent-annual-chance water-surface elevations shall be established, and the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain shall widen and narrow within the area of revision.

Maps and detailed analysis of the revision can be reviewed at Priceville City Hall at 242 Marco Drive, Decatur, AL 35603. Interested persons may call Chip Spicer, Building Department Director, at 256-355-5476 for additional information between 9:00 and 3:00 business days from June 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021